
 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

HONDA TRX450R  Nerf Bar 
Read these instructions before installation to avoid injury to yourself or damage to the ATV. 
1. Parts List: 

Quantity    Part                                 
1    Nerf Bar Left 
1    Nerf Bar Right 
2    Hex Head Bolt, M10 x 70mm 
2    Flat Washer, M10 
2       Hex Head Bolt, M6 x 16mm 
2    Flat Washer, M6 

                        4       Net Clips  
                        1       Net Set  
  2    Footpeg Washer 
2. Preparation: 
a) Set/Lock rear parking brake on bike, turn gas petcock to 'Off' position and stand bike upright so that it is sitting  
    on the rear grab bar. Make sure vehicle is secure and will not fall over while installing your new Nerf Bars. 
 
3. Installation: 
a) Install Hardware & Web Strap per photo's: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                             
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: Loosely install all hardware and tighten when complete.  
             Torque M10 Bolts @ 30 ft. lbs.        Torque M6 Bolts @ 8 ft. lbs. 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
 

REMOVE & REUSE 
OEM BOLTS TO ATTACH 
FOOT PEG. 

ATTACH FOOT PEG TO NERF 
SUPPORT USING M6 X 16MM  
HEAD BOLT AND WASHER. 

ATTACH NET CLIPS  

NOTE: FIRST SLIDE LEFT 
NERF WELDED TUBE 
INTO RIGHT NERF TUBE 
THEN, LOOSELY ATTACH
FRONT NERF BARS TO 
THE A-ARMS USING OEM 
NUTS AND SUPPLIED  
M10 X 70MM BOLTS AND 
WASHERS. 

ATTACH NETTING TO TABS



 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Maintenance:  Periodically check all fasteners for tightness and re-torque as required. 
 
5.Customer service:For futher information  call Pro Armor at 951-270-0559. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      H042030 
 


